

**IN THE COURT OF SH. SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-04:CENTRAL,
TIS HAZARI: DELHI**



**IA No.: 08/2023
SC No.:740/2021
FIR No.:752/2021
PS: Wazirabad
State Vs Vinay @ Laddu
Bail application of accused
Dheeraj Kr. Beniwal**

15/02/2023

Present: Mr. Mohd. Iqrar, ld. Addl.PP for the State.
Mr. Sunil Tiwari, ld. Counsel for applicant / accused.
IO SI Kunwar Singh in person.

This is an application seeking regular bail on behalf of applicant / accused Dheeraj Kumar Beniwal.

The counsel for the applicant submitted that the applicant was granted anticipatory bail vide order dated 11/01/2022 in the present case. It is further submitted that the supplementary chargesheet with respect to the applicant has already been filed but the accused is running in JC in some other matter.

Reply has been received from the IO and it is submitted that the applicant was released on anticipatory bail vide order dated 11/01/2022 of Sh. Lavleen, ld. PO, MACT-02, Central, Delhi.

Heard.

In these circumstances, applicant Dheeraj Kumar Beniwal is admitted to regular bail on furnishing personal bond

and surety bond in the sum of Rs. 15,000/-.

Bail bonds furnished and accepted. Copy of this ordersheet be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/DELHI/15/02/2023_(MK)